LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY BOARD RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE METRO VEHICLE MILES TRAVELED (VMT) MITIGATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program was created by the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system to enhance California's economy and livability; and

WHEREAS, Metro is eligible to receive Federal and/or State funding through the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Metro was awarded a \$700,000 Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant in Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022 from Caltrans for the Metro Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Mitigation Program; and

WHEREAS, a Restricted Grant Agreement is needed to be executed with Caltrans before such funds can be claimed through the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Metro wishes to delegate authorization to execute this agreement and any amendments thereto necessary to claim funds awarded through the FY 2021-22 Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program to the Chief Executive Officer or her designee.

NOW, THREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority that:

1. The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or her designee is authorized to execute all Restricted Grant Agreements and any amendments thereto with Caltrans.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, duly qualified and serving as Board Clerk of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct representation of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority held July 22, 2021.

COLLETTE LANGSTON Metro Board Clerk

DATED: